

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY, AND STATE
OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS W. SHEDD
SPECIAL COUNSEL
BURR & FORMAN, LLP
1221 Main Street
Suite 1800
Columbia, S.C. 29201
(843) 972-6177

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
DANIEL J. FEITH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

ALAN WILSON
ROBERT D. COOK
JARED Q. LIBET
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211-1549
(803) 734-3970

Counsel for Petitioners

September 25, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statement Of Facts.....	6
B. Rulings	11
1. ALJ Decision	11
2. The Board Decision.....	12
3. Board Dissent	13
4. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision	14
5. Judge Niemeyer’s Dissent	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	18
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF NUMEROUS OTHER COURTS OF AP- PEALS	19

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, AND THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE DAMAGING CONSEQUENCES FOR THE LAW, THE STATE, AND THE REGIONAL ECONOMY.....	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>South Carolina State Ports Auth. v. NLRB</i> , No. 23-1059 (4th Cir. July 28, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order, <i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO, CLC</i> , No. 10-CC-276241 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 16, 2022)	52a
APPENDIX C: Decision, <i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO, CLC</i> , No. 10-CC-276241 (N.L.R.B. Sept. 16, 2021).....	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	18
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	14, 18
<i>Conn. Ironworkers Emp.’s Ass’n v. New England Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 869 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Loc. Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. ILWU</i> , 544 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 21
<i>Hooks ex rel NLRB v. ILWU</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Or. 2012), <i>aff’d in part and reversed in part</i> , 544 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2013).....	20
<i>ILWU Loc. 8 v. NLRB</i> , 705 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>ILWU Loc. 8 v. NLRB</i> , 705 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers, Loc. Union No. 501 v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Loc. 210, Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Lab. Rels. Div. of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., N.Y.S. Chapter Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Loc. 32B-32J Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Loc. Union No. 25, A/W Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	2, 23, 27
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1965)	3
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	4
<i>NLRB v. Loc. 638, Enter. Ass'n of Steam Pipefitters</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977)	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Longshoremen</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	5, 23, 25, 27
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McNair Resol. H 1636, 98th Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess., 1969 S.C. S.J. 826 (Apr. 30, 1969)	8
Joseph C. Von Nessen, Univ. of S.C., <i>The Economic Impact of the South Carolina Ports Authority: A Statewide and Regional Analysis</i> (Oct. 2019), https://scspa.com/wp-content/uploads/full-scpa-economic-impact-study-2019.pdf	30
